(40)  (40)  (50)  (44)  (174) Other activities  (37)  (35)  (46)  (36)  (154)

 214  238  353  294  1,099 Total  307  335  241  209  1,092

 10.4  12.0  15.5  13.3  12.9 ROS2 (in %)  13.6  13.3  10.0  8.7  11.4

Reconciliation net financing income/(expenses)

 4  3  3  4  14 Financing income  3  4  2  3  12

 (15)  (17)  (17)  (17)  (66) Financing expenses  (17)  (18)  (20)  (19)  (74)

 (11)  (14)  (14)  (13)  (52) Net interest on net debt  (14)  (14)  (18)  (16)  (62)

Other interest movements

 4  3  4  3  14 Financing expenses related to post-retirement benefits  3  3  4  3  13

 (2)  (5)  —  (3)  (10) Interest on provisions  5  (2)  —  —  3

 (4)  (9)  (5)  (3)  (21) Other items  (2)  9  (5)  5  7

 (2)  (11)  (1)  (3)  (17) Net other financing charges  6  10  (1)  8  23

 (13)  (25)  (15)  (16)  (69) Net financing expenses  (8)  (4)  (19)  (8)  (39)

¹ Alternative performance measures; please refer to reconciliation to the most directly comparable IFRS
  measures on pages 16 and 17.
² ROS is adjusted operating income as percentage of revenue; ROS excluding unallocated cost was
  reported in relation to the Winning together: 15 by 20 strategy and is no longer reported.

AkzoNobel Report for the fourth quarter and full-year 2021 20

AkzoNobel
Quarterly statistics

2020 2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year

Quarterly net income analysis (in € millions)

 7  5  6  7  25 Results from associates and joint ventures 7 8 6 5  26

 181  187  317  234  919 Profit before tax 302 388 213 202  1,105

 (54)  (53)  (82)  (52)  (241) Income tax  (73)  (123)  (48)  (2)  (246)

 127  134  235  182  678 Profit for the period from continuing operations  229  265  165  200  859

 30  28  26  22  26 Effective tax rate (in %) 24 32 23 1 22

Earnings per share from continuing operations (in €)

 0.59  0.68  1.18  0.88  3.33 Basic  1.16  1.36  0.89  1.03  4.45

 0.59  0.67  1.18  0.88  3.32 Diluted  1.16  1.35  0.89  1.02  4.43

Earnings per share from discontinued operations (in €)

 —  —  (0.03)  (0.01)  (0.04) Basic  (0.01)  0.04  —  0.01  0.03

 —  —  (0.03)  (0.01)  (0.04) Diluted  (0.01)  0.04  —  0.01  0.03

Earnings per share from total operations (in €)

 0.59  0.68  1.15  0.87  3.29 Basic  1.15  1.40  0.89  1.04  4.48

 0.59  0.67  1.15  0.87  3.28 Diluted  1.15  1.39  0.89  1.03  4.46

Number of shares (in millions)

 194.0  190.7  190.6  190.5  191.4 Weighted average number of shares1  188.8  187.0  184.1  180.6  185.0

 191.4  190.6  190.6  189.9  189.9 Number of shares at end of quarter1  187.8  185.6  182.4  178.9  178.9

Adjusted earnings from continuing operations (in € millions)2

 181  187  317  234  919 Profit before tax from continuing operations 302 388 213 202  1,105

 27  31  27  51  136 Identified items reported in operating income 4  (49) 15 4  (26)

 —  —  —  (3)  (3) Identified items reported in interest  —  (20)  (1)  (8)  (29)

 (59)  (60)  (87)  (63)  (269) Adjusted income tax  (74)  (83)  (54)  (50)  (261)

 (12)  (5)  (10)  (14)  (41) Non-controlling interests  (10)  (11)  (1)  (14)  (36)

 137  153  247  205  742 Adjusted net income from continuing operations 222 225 172 134 753

0.71 0.80 1.30 1.08 3.88 Adjusted earnings per share from continuing
operations (in €)

1.18 1.20 0.93 0.74 4.07

1 After share buyback
2 Alternative performance measures; please refer to reconciliation to the most directly comparable IFRS measures on pages 16 and 17.

AkzoNobel Report for the fourth quarter and full-year 2021 21

Glossary
Adjusted earnings per share are the basic earnings per share
from operations, excluding identified items and taxes thereon.

Adjusted EBITDA is operating income excluding depreciation,
amortization and identified items.

Adjusted EBITDA margin is adjusted EBITDA as percentage of